

No. 16-0347

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

RICHARDSON EAST BAPTIST CHURCH,
Petitioner,

v.

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
and JAMES GREENHAW,
Respondents.

On Appeal from the Fifth Court of Appeals, Dallas, Texas
Case No. 05-14-01491-CV

JAMES GREENHAW'S RESPONSE BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Jay W. Brown
State Bar No. 03138830
jbrown@winstead.com
Bruce R. Wilkin
State Bar No. 24053549
bwilkin@winstead.com
Andrew L. Edelman
State Bar No. 24069665
aedelman@winstead.com
WINSTEAD PC
1100 JP Morgan Chase Tower
600 Travis Street
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 650-8400
Facsimile: (713) 650-2400
ATTORNEYS FOR JAMES GREENHAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	xi
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xiii
RESPONSE TO ISSUES PRESENTED	xiv
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
I. Philadelphia and Greenhaw timely adjusted Richardson’s claim.....	1
II. The parties agreed to attend mediation and then appraisal.....	2
III. Richardson’s and Philadelphia’s appraisers agreed on the amount of the loss in the appraisal award.	3
IV. The trial court correctly granted summary judgment in favor of Philadelphia and Greenhaw, and the court of appeals affirmed.	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Richardson’s claim for policy benefits was resolved through appraisal.	8
A. Philadelphia’s timely payment of the agreed appraisal award gave Richardson all policy benefits that were owed.....	9
B. Accepting the benefits of the contract’s agreed dispute resolution mechanism estops Richardson from suing for breach.	11

C.	There is no evidence of any breach of contract.	14
1.	A 10-day “delay” is not evidence of breach.	14
2.	The extrajudicial payment of the agreed appraisal award is not a finding of breach of contract.	16
D.	Consequential damages are only available for breach of contract.	19
II.	After accepting the appraisal result, Richardson’s extra-contractual claims fail as a matter of law.	20
A.	Without a viable loss of policy benefits claim, Richardson has no extra-contractual claim.	20
B.	There is no evidence of any “extreme” act or untimely investigation.	21
C.	There is no evidence of any independent damages beyond policy benefits, which were resolved through appraisal.	22
D.	Attorneys’ fees and public adjuster’s fees are neither covered by the policy nor are they actual damages.	23
III.	<i>Menchaca</i> has no bearing here as it does not involve appraisal and because Richardson received all its policy benefits.	26
A.	<i>Menchaca</i> is premised on a “loss of policy benefits,” which did not occur here.	27
B.	Post- <i>Menchaca</i> decisions of this Court and others demonstrate that <i>Menchaca</i> does not alter existing appraisal law.	29
IV.	The Court should not issue an advisory opinion on Richardson’s hypotheticals.	30

A.	This Court consistently declines to provide advisory opinions.	31
B.	Texas law already provides protections for Richardson’s hypotheticals.	32
C.	Adopting Richardson’s appraisal doctrine would have negative public policy implications.....	34
	PRAYER.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. Petron Energy, Inc.</i> , 1 F.Supp.3d 501 (N.D. Tex. 2014)	25
<i>Amine v. Liberty Lloyds of Tex. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 01-06-00396-CV, 2007 WL 2264477 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, no pet.).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Am. Risk Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 01-15-00257-CV, 2016 WL 3438243 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] June 21, 2016, no pet.).....	17
<i>Aranda v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 748 S.W.2d 210 (Tex. 1988)	22
<i>Ashford Partners v. Eco Res., Ltd.</i> , 401 S.W.3d 35 (Tex. 2012)	23
<i>Barbara Techs. Corp. v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 04-16-00420-CV, 2017 WL 1423714 (Tex. App.—San Antonio April 19, 2017, no pet.)	16
<i>Barry v. Allstate Tex. Lloyds</i> , No. 4:14-cv-00870, 2015 WL 1470429 (S.D. Tex. March 31, 2015)	17, 25
<i>Blum’s Furniture Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds London</i> , No. H-09-3479, 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 20604 (S.D. Tex. March 2, 2011) <i>aff’d</i> , 459 Fed. Appx. 366 (5th Cir. Tex. 2012).....	9, 11, 19
<i>Breshears v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 155 S.W.3d 340 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2004, pet. denied)	passim
<i>Brownlow v. United Services Auto. Assoc.</i> , No. 13-03-00758-CV, 2005 WL 608252 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi March 17, 2005, pet. denied).....	17

<i>Caso v. Allstate Tex. Lloyds</i> , No. 7:12-CV-478, 2014 WL 528192 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 7, 2014).....	18
<i>Correa v. First Court of Appeals</i> , 795 S.W.2d 704 (Tex. 1990)	31
<i>Devonshire Real Estate & Asset Mgmt., LP v. Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-2199-B, 2014 WL 4796967 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2014)	12, 18
<i>Firemen’s Ins. Co. v. Burch</i> , 442 S.W.2d 331 (Tex. 1968)	31
<i>Franco v. Slavonic Mut. Fire Ins. Ass’n</i> , 154 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, no pet.).....	10, 11, 19
<i>Gabriel v. Allstate Texas Lloyds</i> , No. 7:13-CV-181, 2013 WL 7885700 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 1, 2013)	18
<i>Garcia v. State Farm Lloyds and Sylvia</i> , No. 17-0207, __ S.W.3d __ (Tex. June 2, 2017)	7, 29
<i>Garcia v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 514 S.W.3d 257 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Dec. 14, 2016, pet. denied)	13, 17, 29
<i>Graber v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 3:13-CV-2671-B, 2015 WL 3755030 (N.D. Tex. June 15, 2015)	17
<i>Gusma Props., L.P. v. Travelers Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 514 S.W.3d 319 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.).....	17
<i>Haden v. Sacks</i> , 222 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 266 S.W.3d 447 (Tex. 2008)	24
<i>Hernandez v. Telles</i> , 663 S.W.2d 91 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1983, no writ)	8

<i>In re Universal Underwriters of Tex. Ins. Co.</i> , 345 S.W.3d 404 (Tex. 2011)	9, 15, 33
<i>JAW The Pointe, L.L.C. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 460 S.W.3d 597 (Tex. 2015)	20
<i>Liberty Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. v. Akin</i> , 927 S.W.2d 627 (Tex. 1996)	20
<i>Loaisiga v. Cerda</i> , 379 S.W.3d 248 (Tex. 2012) (Willet, J., dissenting).....	31
<i>McEntyre v. State Farm Lloyds, Inc.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-00213, 2016 WL 6071598 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 17, 2016).....	17
<i>Mead v. Johnson Grp.</i> , 615 S.W.2d 685 (Tex. 1981)	19
<i>Melson v. Stemma Exploration & Prod. Co.</i> , 801 S.W.2d 601 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1990, no writ)	24
<i>Michels v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Ind.</i> , 544 Fed. App’x. 535 (5th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Mid-Continent Cas. Inc. Co. v. Eland Energy, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>National Security Fire & Casualty Co. v. Hurst</i> , No. 14-15-00714-CV, 2017 WL 2258243 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 23, 2017, no pet. history)	passim
<i>Ogden v. Dickinson State Bank</i> , 662 S.W.2d 330 (Tex. 1983)	13
<i>Progressive Cty. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 177 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. 2005)	20
<i>Provident Amer. Ins. Co. v. Castaneda</i> , 988 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1998)	22

<i>Quibodeaux v. Nautilus Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-739, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39324 (E.D. Tex. March 10, 2015).....	13, 17
<i>Rachal v. Reitz</i> , 403 S.W.3d 840 (Tex. 2013)	11
<i>Republic Ins. Co. v. Stoker</i> , 903 S.W.2d 338 (Tex. 1995)	passim
<i>Scalise v. Allstate Tex. Lloyds</i> , No. 7:13-cv-178, 2013 WL 6835248 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2013)	18
<i>Scottish Union & Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Clancy</i> , 8 S.W. 630 (Tex. 1888)	9, 33
<i>State Farm Lloyds v. Johnson</i> , 290 S.W.3d 886 (Tex. 2009)	13, 25
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	32
<i>Trans. Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994)	20, 23
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Joachim</i> , 315 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. 2010)	8
<i>USAA Texas Lloyds Co. v. Menchaca</i> , No. 14-0721, 2017 WL 1311752 (Tex. Apr. 7, 2017)	passim
<i>Vail v. Texas Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 754 S.W.2d 129, 136 (Tex. 1988)	28
<i>Wright v. Sydow</i> , 173 S.W.3d 534 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, pet. denied)	8
Statutes	
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 154.002	8

TEX. GOV'T CODE §22.01(a)(6).....	xiii
TEX. INS. CODE § 541.....	4
TEX. INS. CODE § 541.060(a)(2).....	33
TEX. INS. CODE § 542.003(a)(4).....	33
